

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

### Снар. 96

### Chapter 96.

An Act to prevent throwing refuse and garbage into the Aroostook River within the limits of Fort Fairfield Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person or persons shall deposit in the waters, or upon the banks of the Aroostook river, within the limits of Fort Fairfield Village Corporation as now defined by law, any garbage or refuse or waste matter arising or produced from the cleaning up of yards, streets, grounds, stores, stables, or other buildings; nor shall any person or persons deposit in the waters or upon the banks of the Aroostook river within the limits of Fort Fairfield Village Corporation as now defined by law any dead animal of any kind. This act shall not apply to sewage nor to pomace from starch factories.

Section 2. Any person who violates the provisions of section one shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not less than five dollars and not more than ten dollars, and upon any subsequent conviction by a fine of not less than ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, and in all prosecutions under this chapter trial justices shall have jurisdiction by complaint made and signed by any constable or police officer within said village corporation, or by any taxpayer resident therein.

Approved February 28, 1905.

#### Chapter 97.

An Act to increase the capital stock of the Skowhegan Hall Association,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter four of private and special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-six is hereby amended by inserting after the words "to the amount of" in the second line of said section the words 'one hundred,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred and twentyfive thousand dollars and may erect and maintain a block in Skowhegan village to be used for halls, stores and other purposes, and may improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer the corporate property as may be necessary.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Pollution of waters of Aroostook river prohibited within limits of Fort Fairfield Village Corporation.

--act shall not apply to sewage nor pounce from starch factories.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. chapter 4, private and special laws, 1866, amended,

Capital stock may be increased.